
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 27 June 2024 (Pages 3 - 
6) 

 
4.   Performance Indicators - Quarter 4 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director 

Community Services, Assistant Director Economic Growth, Assistant Director Law and 
Governance, Assistant Director Housing and Revenues and Assistant Director Resources  

 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
5.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Quarter 1 – Report of the Assistant Director 

Resources (Pages 37 - 64) 
 

6.   Annual Review of the Investment Fund - Update – Report of the Assistant Director 
Resources (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
7.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 1 2024/25 –  

Report of the Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

8.   Complaints Made To The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and The 
Housing Ombudsman Service –  

10.00 am 

Thursday, 5 September 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of the Complaints and Information Governance Manager  
 (Pages 89 - 102) 

 
9.   Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024 – Report of the 

Complaints and Information Governance Manager (Pages 103 - 250) 
 

10.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 251 - 
266) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions  
 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 28 August 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Allen, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-

mail:Olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 27 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Allen, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Marshall 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Porter and McEwan  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 

Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and 
Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - 

Housing and Revenues) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
ER95 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Baker be appointed as Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 

ER96 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Dillon be appointed as Vice-Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2024/25.  

 
ER97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER98 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2024/25 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 

C106/FEB/24 
 

 RESOLVED – It was agreed that for the Municipal Year 2024/25, meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee be held at 10.00 a.m. on the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet 

at Minute C106/Feb/24.  
 

ER99 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 APRIL 2024: 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 April 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  

 
ER100 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING OUTTURN 

23/24 
 

 The Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects and the Assistant Director Resources 
submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on the current position in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

relation to the delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial outturn positions as 

31 March 2024 and the proposed financing of the 2023/24 capital expenditure, together with 
an update on the current status of all construction projects being undertaken by the Council.  

 
It was reported that there had been significant enhancements made to the Councils as sets in 

three major programme areas of schools, housing and transport which used mainly external 
funding as well as several other largescale schemes in the Borough. The investments 
delivered a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and most importantly to 
Council services. This included refurbishments of Council homes, improved learning 
environments in schools, better traffic flows and opportunities for sustainable travel. 
 
The report detailed the total capital expenditure for 2023/24 was £60.084m. The report also 

included that the Council currently had 27 live projects with an overall project outturn value 
of £158.405m. Most projects have been running to time, cost and quality expectations with 

no foreseeable issues.  
 

Discussion ensued around the Skinnergate project and the delay in demolition, members 
wanted clarification whether the demolition had started yet. Conversation merged into 

Darlington Station Demolitions, whether the compensation amount has been agreed yet and 
if this will affect the programme itself. The report stated that the Railway Heritage Quarter 

had a significant amount of money still in dispute, Members wanted to understand if this 
would be resolved at the end of the contract.  

 
Members wanted officers to expand on the risks and disputes as detailed in the report for 

the Railway Heritage Quarter, whether the risks were unusual for this type of construction 
project.  

 
Members questioned why cost inflation is not reflected in Appendix 6 for the Library, officers 

confirmed it is factored in and will be reflected next time. Members also questioned if the 
replacement of electric/old gas Boilers scheme is part of the heat scheme that is used 
amongst other Councils.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be approved.  

 
 

ER101 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated), which was being 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled for 16th July 2024, requesting Members to 
consider the 2023/24 revenue outturn.  
 

It was reported that the Councils General Fund reserves position at the 31 March 2024 is 
£17.667m, which is an improvement of £0.545m on the planned balances in the 2023-27 

MTFP. This improvement related to the £0.485m underspend in the Councils 2022/23 
financial results, £1.059m projected Group overspends in the 2023/24 financial year and a 
£1.119m improvement in corporate resources. The report included a number of carry 
forward requests which will assist with projected slippage and pressures in the coming year.  
 
Discussion ensued around the improvements going forward and how this affects the financial 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

situation. Members scrutinised the overspend on agency staff and how we will be able to 

cease this.  
 

The report stated that following a year end reconciliation of the  concessionary fare scheme 
by TVCA,  the council was refunded £0.103m, Members wanted clarification around what the 

refund will be used on. Members scrutinised the decrease in income from the crematorium 
and wanted to understand what has been put into effect to increase the income.   
 
Discussion continued around the Council’s use of Artificial Intelligence, Members wanted to 
understand what this meant and how it will be used. Members wanted clarification around 
the Housing Revenue Account outturn regarding collection of rent and the bad debt 
provision, is this is normal and how this can be resolved?  

 
RESOLVED – That the item be approved.  

 
ER102 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requestion that consideration be given to the work programme for this Scrutiny Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 

Members proposed the following items be added to the Work Programme, Market Asset 

Management, Office Demand Study, Agile Working, Cost of Living Support, Artificial 
Intelligence and the use of this, Section 106 Funding, Railway Heritage Quarter (Hopetown), 

Usage of the Council assets, and Procurement.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QTR  4 2023/24 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators for 

2023/24 at Quarter 4. 

Background 
 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny 
committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 2018, 

and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs. 
 

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities.  Other indicators 
may be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates. 

 
4. 22 indicators are reported to the committee
[...]
ieved even though the number of complaints has increased. There were 911 
complaints in 2023/24, 347 relating to barking dogs, 366 other types of domestic noise 

and 81 about commercial and industrial premises. 
 
 

 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

Performance Summary 
 

28. All 22 indicators had Quarter 4 data to report. 
 

29. When taking into consideration what is best performance for each indicator: 
 

a) 15 of the 22 indicators have increased when compared to the previous year. 
 

b) 7 of the 18 indicators have decreased when compared to the previous year. 
 

30. A detailed performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

31. Detailed performance and narratives for each indicator is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

Recommendation 
 
32. It is recommended that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and 

noted, and relevant queries raised with appropriate Assistant Directors. 
 

Ian Thompson 

 Assistant Director – Community Services 

Mark Ladyman 

 Assistant Director – Economic Growth 

Luke Swinhoe 

 Assistant Director – Law and Governance 

Anthony Sandys 

 Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

Brett Nielsen 

 Assistant Director – Resources 
  

Background Papers 
  

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 

Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by involving Members in the 
scrutiny of performance relating to the delivery of key priorities 
 
ECONOMY - building a strong sustainable economy and highly skilled 
workforce with opportunities for all. 

 
HOMES – affordable and secure homes that meet the current and future 

needs of residents 
 

Addressing 

inequalities  

This report supports the promotion of diversity 

There are no specific indicators on inequalities contained within this report 
 

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this report. 

[...]
%"�#/�+#$.('!�&-�"%+%! %1�"%('&%�&#��#!-%�1!-&,"='�+%�/"#$�='">!�0�1#0-�?8:@A�/#((#3%1�=2�#&*%"�&2.%-�#/�1#$%-&!+��#!-%�+#$.('!�&-�?8BBA;�C-�3%((�'-�1#$%-&!+��#!-%��D5�+#$.('!�&-�3%"%�"%+%! %1�"%('&!�0�&#��#!-%�/"#$�+#$$%"+!'(�'�1�!�1,-&"!'(�."%$!-%-;E����FGH�I�GJ�GFK�J��L�K�MNFGJO���P��J��IJ�FQJ�GJRSTUSVWXYS�Z[�VZ\]S�UẐ _̀X\VW]�\VaS]W\YXWSb�XVb�UẐ _̀SWSb�c\Wd\V�e�cSSf]�Z[�WdS�bXWS�Z[�TSUS\_W�gShUS_W�cdSTS�b\XTi�]dSSW�TSWjTVSbklOmGN�FJ��E�P�nop�qrsXtuv�EwP���

<%x& Page 36



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 – QUARTER 1 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide an early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the 
Council’s continuous financial management process. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the revenue budget monitoring 2024/25 quarter one is due to be 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 September 2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the Revenue Budget Monitoring 

2024/25 – Quarter 1 
 
 
  

Brett Nielsen  
Assistant Director Resources 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
10 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 – QUARTER 1 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the 

Council’s continuous financial management process. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This is the first revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2024/25.  The latest 

projections show an overall decline of £1.376m on the 2024-28 Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).  This is due to £2.542m of departmental pressures, a reserves contribution of 
£0.155m, offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn. 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that:- 
 

(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2024/25 be noted. 
 

(b) Further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 
necessary. 

 
Reasons 

 
4. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) To continue effective management of resources.  

 
(b) To continue to deliver services to agreed levels. 

 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director Operations  
 

Page 39



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Brett Nielsen : Extension 5403 

 
 

Council Plan The Council’s revenue budget contributes to all 
priorities outlined within the Council Plan. 
 

Addressing inequalities This report is providing an update on the revenue 
budget position therefore there is no impact as a 

result of this report. 
Tackling Climate Change This report is providing an update on the revenue 

budget position therefore there is no impact as a 
result of this report. 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

This report contains updated information regarding 
efficiency savings contained within the MTFP. 

Health and Wellbeing This report is providing an update on the revenue 
budget position therefore there is no impact as a 
result of this report. 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Wards Affected No specific impact on an individual area as a result 
of this report 

Groups Affected No specific impact on an individual area as a result 
of this report 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to the 
Council’s budget or policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 

 
5. This is the first revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2024/25 and provides 

an early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue position as part of the Council’s continuous 
financial management process. 

 
6. As this report is early in the financial year, the focus is on budget areas where there are 

known pressures and potential savings from the final 2023/24 outturn position and budget 
managers knowledge of events affecting the services they manage, therefore several 

budget lines are shown as on target or with a small variance at this stage of the year.  
 

7. The information in this report has been taken from the financial records to June and 
managers’ projections for the remainder of the year.  Assumptions have been made 

Page 40



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

concerning future demand for services particularly in social care, therefore changes in 
projected outturn are inevitable as demand materialises and as the Council is a large and 
complex organisation.  

 
8. The Council operates frequent, regular and predictive budget management processes, 

including quarterly reports to Cabinet, changes in projected outturn, will be reported to 
future meetings.   

 
9. Overall, the projected General Fund reserves position as at the 31 March 2025 is 

£10.967m, which is £1.376m less than the planned balances in the 2024-28 MTFP.  This 
change relates to £2.542m of departmental pressures, a general reserves contribution of 
£0.155m, offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn. 

 

Departmental Resources 
 

10. Departmental resource projections are summarised in Appendix 2 and detailed in 
Appendices 2(a) to 2(e).  It is difficult to exactly predict year end positions at this early 

stage of the year, therefore many mana
[...]
 balances of £0.172m. 
 

(a) There is a projected shortfall of £0.297m in the rent account as the handover of some 
new build properties was later than initially anticipated at budget setting time. 

 
(b) Projected additional income of £0.139m on the contribution towards expenditure 

budget areas, from additional recovery for rechargeable works and NWL commission. 
 

(c) Additional interest income of £0.444m, due to the continuing high interest rate being 
received on the HRA balances. 
 

(d) A projected pressure of £0.390m in the operational budgets, from additional running 
costs, including premises insurance, subscriptions and professional fees and IT costs . 
 

(e) Repairs and maintenance budgets are projected to overspend by £0.078m due to 
increase prices and additional works. 

 

Conclusion 
 

19. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2024/25 are £10.967m, £1.376m 
lower than the initial 2024-28 MTFP position.  This position relates to £2.542m of 

departmental pressures, a contribution of £0.155m from general reserves, offset by 
£1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn. 

 
20. The Council is facing a significant pressure from the shortfall in the housing benefit subsidy 

received from the Department of Work and Pensions.  This is not only impacting on 
Darlington but is a national issue across the country. 

 
21. The increase in Children’s Services demand and cost pressures continue to be significant 

concern in Darlington and nationally.  Within the MTFP, Council approved investment in 
children’s social care through ensuring placement sufficiency, which is being implemented 

and monitored closely. It is early days for the project, but early signs have provided some 

promising outcomes. 
 

22. All services continue to scrutinise their budgets to reduce spend or generate income to 
assist with the in year budget and future years budget positions.  

 

Page 44



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIA
[...]
s: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 

 
COMPLAINTS MADE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  

AND THE HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SERVICE 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with an update of the outcome of cases which have been determined 
by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing 

Ombudsman Service (HOS) since the preparation of the previous report to Cabinet on 5 
December 2023. 

 
2. To provide Members with the Annual Review Letter of the LGSCO (Appendix 1). 

 
Summary 
 
3. This report sets out in abbreviated form the decisions reached by the LGSCO and the HOS 

between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 and outlines actions taken as a result. 
 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the complaints made to the Local 

Government Ombudsman 
 

  
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 

 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
COMPLAINTS MADE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  

AND THE HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SERVICE 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member –  

Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader and all Cabinet Members 
 

Responsible Director -  
Chief Officers Executive 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with an update of the outcome of cases which have been determined 

by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing 
Ombudsman Service (HOS) since the preparation of the previous report to Cabinet on 5 

December 2023. 
 

2. To provide Members with the Annual Review Letter of the LGSCO (Appendix 1). 

 
3. To agree a change to the frequency information is provided to Members. 

 
Summary 
 
4. This report sets out in abbreviated form the decisions reached by the LGSCO and the HOS 

between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 an
[...]
o meetings of this 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
5 September 2024  
31 October 2024 
30 January 2025  
 

Anthony Hewitt To look at the position 

 Investment Fund 5 September 2024 
 
Last considered: 
31 August 2023 

Brett Nielsen 
 

To consider progress against the 
agreed investments being funded 
through the Investment Fund. 
 

 Complaints, 
Compliments and 
Comments - Annual 
Report  
 

5 September 2024 
 
 
Last considered: 
31 August 2023 

Lee Downey To look at the position 

 Complaints Made to 
Local Government 
Ombudsman  
 

5 September 2025 
 
 
 
Last considered: 
31 August 2023 

Lee Downey To consider the outcome of cases 
which have been determined by 
the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the 
Housing Ombudsman (HO) and 
forward any view to Cabinet 
 

 Customer Services 
and Digital Strategy 
 
 

30 January 2025 
Last considered: 
31 August 2023 

Anthony Sandys To review and provide a response 
to Cabinet.  

P
age 258



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 ECONOMY 
 

   

106 Economic Strategy 
 

3 April 2025  
 

Mark Ladyman Development of Strategy 

114 Housing Strategy 
 

3 April 2025  David Hand Development of the Strategy and 
Actions  
 

209 Climate Change 31 October 2024  
 

Cabinet Member 
 

To update on the work of the 
Review Group 
 

 Markets Update 9 January 2025 
 
Last considered: 
2 November 2023 

Mark Ladyman To update Scrutiny on compliance 
with the contract 
 

 Towns Fund  9 January 2025  
 
Last considered: 
11 April 2024 
 

Mark Ladyman To update Members of  Scrutiny  
 

 Footfall Causes and 
Impacts Study  

31 October 2024   To update Members of Scrutiny  
 
 

 Section 106 Funding  
 
 

9 January 2025  To update Members of Scrutiny  

 Office Demand 
Study (Council 
Assets)  
 

30 January 2025  Mark Ladyman To update Members of Scrutiny  

 Agile Working  
 
 

30 January 2025  Brett Nielsen To update Members of Scrutiny  

P
age 259



 

This document was classified as: OFFI
[...]

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

5. Has the individual or entity some other right of appeal? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

6. Is there any substantial reason (other than the above) why you feel it should not be included on the work programme ? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Criteria 
 

1. Information already 

provided/or will  be 
provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload involved 

in meeting request 
 

3. Request l inked to an 

ongoing Scrutiny 
Committee item of work 
and can be picked up as 
part of that work 

 
4. Subject to another Council 

process for enquiry or 
examination (such as 

Planning Committee or 
Licensing Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or 
entity that has a right of 
appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial 
reason 

Signed ……………………………………… Position …………………………………………………………….. Date ……………………… 

P
age 265



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 27 June 2024
	4 Performance Indicators - Quarter 4 2023/24
	Economy & Resources Scrutiny - 2022-23 Q4 Scorecard - Appendix 1
	Economy & Resources Scrutiny - 2023-24 Q4 - Appendix 2
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 CUL 080a
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 104
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 105
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 106
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 321
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 327
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 329
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 330
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 ECI 401
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 FHR 001
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 FHR 003
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 FHR 008
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 FHR 009
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 FHR 019
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 HBS 002
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 HBS 003
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 HBS 009
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 HBS 010
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 LGP 008
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 REG 301
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 REG 308
	E&S Scrutiny - 2023-24 Qtr 4 REG 312a


	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Quarter 1
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2a
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2b
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2c
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2d
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2e
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices 2f
	Item 05 - RBM 2024-25 Qtr 1 Appendices HRA 3

	6 Annual Review of the Investment Fund - Update
	Item 06 - Annual Review of the Investment Fund 2024

	7 Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 1 2024/25
	Item 07 - Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter 1
	Item 07 - Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter 1 Appendix 1
	Item 07 - Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter 1 Appendix 2
	Item 07 - Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter 1 Appendix 3

	8 Complaints Made To The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and The Housing Ombudsman Service
	Item 09a - Complaints Made To The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman Service
	Item 09a - Complaints Made To The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman Service - Appendix1

	9 Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024
	Item 09b - Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024
	Item 09b - Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024 - Appendix 2
	Item 09b - Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024 - Appendix 3
	Item 09b - Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024 - Appendix 4
	Item 09b - Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024 - Appendix 5
	Item 09b - Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2023 2024 - Appendix 6

	10 Work Programme
	Item No.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and Mrs  Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker, Dillon and Coe,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Porter 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Transport and 
Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - 

Housing and Revenues) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
ER103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER104 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 27 JUNE 2024 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 June 

2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

ER105 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director Community Services, Assistant Director Economic Growth, Assistant 
Director Law and Governance, Assistant Director Housing and Revenues, and Assistant 

Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with an 
update on performance against key performance indicators at Quarter 4 2023/24. 
 
It was reported that of the 22 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, 18 were 
reported six monthly.  

 
The submitted report gave the performance position in relation to the 22 indicators, of which 
15 had increased when compared to the same period last year or from when last reported, 
whilst 7 had decreased when compared to the same period last year or from when last 

reported. 
 
Members wanted to understand why the footfall numbers in the Town Centre have 
decreased and what plans are in place to help improve this. Conversation ensued onto 

whether any work had been done around understanding where the public spend their time 
after purchasing a parking ticket.  

 
Members discussed the sickness improvement and asked whether there was any correlation 
between sickness and agile working. Discussion carried out around the average income for 
Darlington and how we are still behind for the North East.  
 
Members wanted to congratulate the Housing Team for their efforts and hoped that the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

work continues as it is.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  

 
 

ER106 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 - QUARTER 1 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) providing an 
early forecast of the 2024/25 revenue budget outturn as part of the Council’s continuous 
financial management process to be presented at 10 September Cabinet. 
 
Members were provided with the early forecast of the 2024/25 financial position which 

included current over / underspends in specific departments, MTFP projections and council -
wide budget information including upcoming pay increases. 

 
The report included the Council’s projects revenue reserves at the end of 2024/25 are 

£10967m, £1.376m lower than the initial 2024-28 MTFP position. The position related to the 
£2.542m of departmental pressures and a contribution of £0.155m from general reserves, 

offset by £1.321m of additional balances following the 2023/24 outturn.  
 

Members discussed the overspend in Leisure and Cultural Services due to security costs, 
Members asked if the Police had any special facilities in the Town Centre to help with this 

issue. Members discussed reviewing this with the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 

Members scrutinized the cemeteries and crematorium services pressures, Members wanted 
to understand how this could be resolved. Conversation ensued around the electricity within 

street lighting and car parks, Members asked what rate we receive from NEPO, the Electricity 
Framework Darlington Borough Council utilises.  

 
The Committee discussed the MTFP (Medium-Term Financial Plan) process and if there is a 
possibility to review halfway. Members were advised that Officers and Cabinet Members are 
continuously reviewing the budget.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.  
 
 

ER107 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT FUND - UPDATE 

 
 Assistant Director Resources provided an update on progress against the agreed investments 

being funded through the Investment Fund to be presented at 10 September Cabinet. 
 

Details provided including a summary of the purpose of the Investment Fund which has been 
used to fund 10 schemes in total, projected returns from current ventures and progress 

reports on joint ventures. 
 
Members queried whether it would be possible to quote the profits after tax rather than pre 
taxation. Officers advised that due to unverified tax rates it would be appropriate to quote 
profits pre-tax. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – Members noted the report.  

 
ER108 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING QUARTER 1 

2024/25 
 

 Assistant Director Transport & Capital Projects presented the report which is to be presented 
at 10 September Council. 
 
Members considered the report which provides information on the delivery of the Council’s 
capital programme and a summary of current construction projects. The report included the 
projected outturn of the Capital Programme is £330.867m against an improved programme 
of £331.530m.   

 
Members discussed the progression of demolition in Skinnergate and whether residents are 

kept informed. Conversation ensued around unexpected high tender prices for the Victoria 
Road Facade.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
ER109 COMPLAINTS MADE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN AND 

THE HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SERVICE 
 

 The Complaints & Information Governance Manager attended to provide members with an 
update of the outcome of cases which have been determined by the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) to be 
presented 10 September Cabinet.  

 
Members received an explanation of the report and its purpose to provide insight into 

services with 28 complaints registered for Darlington Borough Council.  A summary of each 
case was provided, and the LGSCO were satisfied that the Council had successfully 
implemented 100% of their recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
 
 

ER110 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORTS 2023 2024 

 
 We received the report of the Complaints & Information Governance Manager providing 

annual reports of Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care, Corporate, Housing and Public 
Health to be presented at 10 September Cabinet. 

 
The report included that the Council received a total of 746 complaints, 231 compliments 

and 77 comments during 2023/24.  
 
Members wanted to understand the difference between Stage 1 and Stage 2.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ER111 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be approved.  
 


